Regular Session, 2010

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 129

BY REPRESENTATIVE GIROD JACKSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request Jefferson Parish to study the feasibility of adding a surcharge to the

state motor vehicle inspection fee to fund transportation infrastructure and request

the legislative delegation to enact legislation to authorize adding such surcharge to

the state motor vehicle inspection fee in Jefferson Parish.

WHEREAS, there are many motor vehicle inspection stations throughout the state

of Louisiana for citizens to get their vehicles inspected; and

WHEREAS, every person residing in the parish owning a vehicle operated upon the

streets of the parish shall have their vehicle inspected once in a twelve-month period; and

WHEREAS, public transportation in the United States is a crucial part of the solution

to the nation's economic, energy, and environmental challenges, helping to bring better

quality of life; and

WHEREAS, due to the rising costs of transportation, the surcharge on inspections

will be feasible to fund transportation infrastructure.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

urge and request Jefferson Parish to study the feasibility of adding a surcharge to the state

motor vehicle inspection fee to fund transportation infrastructure and request the legislative

delegation to enact legislation to authorize adding such surcharge to the state motor vehicle

inspection fee in Jefferson Parish.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

to the Jefferson Parish governing authority.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE